



2021:JKLHC-SGR:5687

S.No.16

Regular List

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

WP(C) 952/2020

ABDUL REHMAN KILOO AND ORS.(SENIOR ...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)
CITIZEN)

Through: Mr. Syed Sajad Geelani, Advocate

Vs.

UNION TERRITORY OF J AND K AND ORS. ...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Jahangir Ahmad Dar, GA
Mr. Waseem Gul, GA

CORAM: HON'BLE MR JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE

ORDER

24-11-2025

1. In terms of the order dated 25.04.2025, the respondents were granted last and final opportunity of four weeks to file their reply. Thereafter, vide order dated 04.06.2025, further one week time was granted to them for filing of reply, however, subject to costs of Rs. 1000/- to be deposited in the J&K Yateen Khana bearing Account No. 0372040100020529, maintained with J&K Bank Branch, Bemina, Srinagar, with the rider that failure to do so, would result in closure of their right to file the reply.
2. Since the respondents did not file the reply, their right stood closed vide order dated 15.07.2025. However, vide order dated 10.10.2025, this Court, in the interest of justice, restored the said right and granted respondents 1 to 3, time to file their reply by the next date of hearing, with the direction that in the event of default, adverse orders to the extent of stopping the salary of respondents 2 to 3 shall be passed.



2021:JKLHC-SGR:5687

3. The time so granted has expired, but, no reply has been filed till date.

However, the learned counsel appearing for the respondents submit in unison that they have now received the reply from the concerned respondents and seek just four days' time to file the same.

4. In the interest of justice, four days' time as prayed for is granted to the respondents to file the reply, subject to payment of costs to the tune of Rs. 2000/- only to be deposited in the J&K Yateen Khana bearing Account No. 0372040100020529, maintained with J&K Bank Branch, Bemina, Srinagar, failing which, right to file the same shall stand closed and in addition the salaries of the concerned respondents shall be stopped, as already directed in terms of order dated 10.10.2025.

5. List on 16.12.2025.

(WASIM SADIQ NARGAL)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR:

24-11-2025

Mubashir