



Serial No. 31
Regular Cause List

2021:JKLHC-SGR:5687

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

**WP(C) 952/2020
CM(2127/2020)
CM(8076/2023)
CM(8383/2025)**

ABDUL REHMAN KILOO AND ORS.

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Sami Lone, Advocate.

Vs.

UNION TERRITORY OF J&K AND ORS.

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Jahangir Ahmad Dar, GA.
Mr. Ilyas Nazir Laway, GA.

CORAM:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Wasim Sadiq Nargal, Judge.

ORDER

15.04.2026

01. From a bare perusal of the stand taken by the respondent Nos. 1 and 4, it has come to fore that for the land which has been utilized by the R&B Department, compensation to the tune of Rs. 66.63 lakhs, stands released by the Intending Department in favour of the Collector Land Acquisition, Anantnag in March, 2025 and as on date, this Court is not aware whether the said compensation has been released in favour of the lawful owners, including the petitioners.

02. In the aforesaid backdrop, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Collector Land Acquisition, Anantnag i.e. respondent No. 3 is directed to file fresh affidavit indicating therein whether the amount has been released in favour of the lawful owners, including the petitioners.

03. List again on 5th June, 2026.

**(Wasim Sadiq Nargal)
Judge**

SRINAGAR:

15.04.2026

"HAMID"